
Before using the visor, it is essential to carefully read the instructions. Failure to comply 
with these recommendations may compromise the safety provided by the visor. 
Neither the manufacturer nor the distributor can be held responsible for incidents 
resulting in severe or even fatal injuries due to improper use of the visor. This visor 
should be used exclusively for the  activities for which it has been certi�ed. It has been 
CE certi�ed in accordance with ISO 16321-1:2021 (FC model) and ISO 
16321-3:2021 (FM model) for general use with safety helmets in high-altitude, 
arboricultural, and industrial work. It cannot be used on its own but must be 
combined with Zekler Zone or Cresto Crown (and associated variants) helmet 
models. This product should not be used in situations other than those for which it 
was designed (e.g., electrical risk). The visor described in this manual is a 
Category II Personal Protective Equipment. As a result, it has undergone an 
evaluation in accordance with the EU procedure, applying the requirements of 
Annexes V and VI of the European Regulation 2016/425.

1- PROTECTION INFORMATION :
To understand the risks this PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) is designed to protect 
against, please refer to the marking indicated on it.
Note: Protective devices against high-speed particles attached to reference eyeglasses 
may transmit impacts potentially dangerous to the user.
Note: If the impact level symbols do not match on the lens/�lter and the frame, the
lowest level should be assigned to the complete protector.
Note: If protection is required against high-speed particles at extreme temperatures,
the preselected eye protection must be marked with the letter "T" immediately
following the impact letter (e.g., CT, DT, or ET). If the impact letter is not followed by 
the letter "T," the eye protection should be used only against high-speed particles at
ambient temperatures.
Note: Protections corresponding to the numbers/letter codes 7, 9, CH are provided
by the complete protector only if the respective symbols are identical on the lens and 
the frame.

2- USAGE INSTRUCTIONS :
As a precaution, it is essential to wear the visor at all times during professional or
sports activities. To ensure effective protection, it is crucial to correctly attach the visor 
to the helmet, thereby ensuring maximum safety.
The visor should be adjusted to �t the user and positioned to minimise any entry of
external elements that could cause injury to the eye. 
The protective material used in this product is made of hypoallergenic materials.
However, some individuals, particularly sensitive ones,  may experience allergic
reactions. In such cases, it is recommended to discontinue use and consult a doctor if 
necessary.

3- VISOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURE ON THE HELMET :
To perform the installation, exclusively use Zekler Zone adapters for face shields.
Follow the following steps:
Identify the right and/or left adapter (distinguishable by the letter R for the right one
and L for the left one) located behind each clip. Insert the adapter into the designated 
slot and press until you hear a click, con�rming it is securely attached (�g. 1). 
Repeat this operation on the other side. Both adapters are now �rmly attached to the 
helmet shell.
Attach the visor to the clips by aligning the visor's pins with the corresponding slots on 
the clips (�g. 2). 
To remove the visor, position it in the raised position (�g. 3) and, starting from one
side, press the clip button downward (�g. 4), then remove the visor by pulling it
outward from the helmet. Repeat this operation on the other side. To change or attach 
the visor to the holder (�g. 5), position the central tooth of the visor in the middle of the 
frame (�g. 6), then snap the sides of the visor using the support's grooves (�g. 7).
To remove the adapter, press outward on the attachment tooth inside the shell (�g. 7) 
and remove the adapter.
Be sure to carefully follow these instructions for proper installation and removal of the 
visor on the helmet.

4- MAINTENANCE :
Remove the visor from the helmet.
Clean the visor only with water and mild soap.
Allow it to air dry at room temperature.
Absolutely avoid using chemical detergents, solvents, gasoline, or abrasive dust, as
these products could damage the structural integrity of the visor. Never wipe the
screen when it is dry.

5- TRANSPORTATION :
No speci�c precautions are necessary during transportation.

6- STORAGE :
Store the visor in a warm, dry place, away from UV rays.
When the visor is not in use and during transportation, it is
advisable to keep it out of direct sunlight and away from heat
sources.
It is recommended to store it in its original packaging.
Do not apply stickers, solvents, labels, or paint that do not meet 
the manufacturer's speci�cations.
Any unanticipated repairs or modi�cations can compromise the
protective function of the visor.

7- LIFESPAN :
Zekler Zone items and accessories have a maximum lifespan of
5 years from the year of manufacture indicated on the product.
The visor's longevity depends on various factors of deterioration 
such as temperature variations, direct exposure to sunlight, and
intensity of use. It is recommended to regularly check the
condition of the visor for any potential damage. Changes in
vision, scratches, or scuffs are signs indicating that the visor
should be replaced. Please replace the product in the following
situations:
- If the product's manufacturing date exceeds 5 years
- If the product has been subjected to heavy impacts, a fall, or 
mechanical deformation.
- If the product does not meet quality control standards.
- If the product's origin and use are questionable.
Protectors that have suffered an impact should not be used and
should be discarded and replaced.

8- TRACEABILITY AND MARKING :

9- MARKINGS :
FC : 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M
FM : 16321 Z C 1-M

10- MARKING DETAILS :
Z :Manufacturer (Z = Zekler Safety)
1 : Enhanced optical performance
U1,2 : UV filtration level
E : High-speed impact resistance, impact level E (120 m/s) 
3 : Resistant to droplets
N : Fog resistance
C : High-speed impact resistance, impact level C (45 m/s)
1-M : This protector is suitable for headform 1-M

11- TECHNICAL STANDARDS REFERENCE : 
FC : ISO 16321-1:2021 
FM : ISO 16321-3:2021

12- DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY : 
www.zekler.com/doc

FULL FACE VISOR CLEAR PC FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FC)
FULL FACE VISOR MESH FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FM)
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Läs anvisningarna noga innan du använder visiret. Om dessa rekommendationer 
inte följs kan det äventyra säkerheten som visiret ger. Varken tillverkaren eller 
distributören kan hållas ansvariga för incidenter som uppstår till följd av felaktig 
användning och som resulterar i allvarliga eller livshotande personskador. Visiret 
bör endast användas för de arbeten som det har godkänts för. Visiret är CE-märkt 
enligt ISO 16321-1:2021 (modell FC) och ISO 16321-3:2021 (modell FM) med 
avseende på allmän användning ihop med skyddshjälmar vid höghöjds-, träd- och 
industriarbete. Det kan inte användas på egen hand utan måste användas ihop 
med skyddshjälmen Zekler Zone eller Cresto Crown (eller andra modeller i 
samma serier). Denna produkt får inte användas i andra situationer än de 
situationer som den är avsedd för (t.ex. situationer där det förekommer risk 
för elstötar). Visiret som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning utgör personlig 
skyddsutrustning i kategori II. Det har följaktligen bedömts i enlighet med EU:s 
förfarande, och uppfyller kraven i bilagorna V och VI till EU-förordning 
2016/425.

1.SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER :
Se märkningen på visiret för information om vilka risker som denna personliga
skyddsutrustning är avsedd att skydda mot. 
Obs! Om skyddsanordningen träffas av partiklar med hög fart kan kraften
överföras till vanliga glasögon som används under skyddsanordningen och
användaren kan skadas.
Obs! Om symbolerna som anger skyddsnivå mot stötar inte är desamma på
glaset/�ltret och på hållaren, gäller den lägsta nivån för hela visiret. 
Obs! Om det behövs skydd mot partiklar med hög hastighet vid extrema
temperaturer ska det valda visiret vara märkt med bokstaven "T" direkt efter
bokstaven som avser stöttålighet (t.ex. CT, DT eller ET). Om bokstaven som avser
stöttålighet inte följs av bokstaven "T" får visiret bara användas mot partiklar med 
hög hastighet i rumstemperatur.
Obs! Skyddsnivå som motsvarar siffrorna/bokstavskoderna 7, 9, CH gäller för
hela visiret, och endast om respektive symboler är likadana på både glaset och
hållaren.

2.ANVÄNDNING :
Som en försiktighetsåtgärd ska visiret bäras hela tiden under arbete eller sportakti-
viteter.
Se till att visiret fästs korrekt på hjälmen för att säkerställa ett effektivt skydd och
maximal säkerhet.
Visiret bör ställas in så att det passar användaren. Sätt på visiret ordentligt för att 
minimera risken för att externa föremål som kan skada ögonen kommer in.
Skyddsmaterialet som används i denna produkt är tillverkat av allergivänliga
material. Vissa personer som är särskilt känsliga kan dock få allergiska reaktioner. 
Sluta använda visiret om det sker och kontakta en läkare vid behov.

3.MONTERA VISIRET PÅ HJÄLMEN :
Använd enbart Zekler Zone-visirclips för montering. Gör så här:
Identi�era höger och/eller vänster clips (de är märkta med bokstaven R för den
högra och L för den vänstra bakom respektive clips). För in clipset i skåran och
tryck tills du hör ett klick, vilket bekräftar att clipset sitter ordentligt (�g. 1).
Gör likadant på andra sidan. Båda clipsen sitter nu fast ordentligt i hjälmen.
Sätt fast visiret på clipsen genom att rikta in visirets stift mot hålen i clipsen (�g. 2).
Ta av visiret genom att lyfta upp det (�g. 3) och trycka ner knappen på clipset (�g. 
4). Börja på ena sidan. Ta sedan av visiret genom att dra det utåt från hjälmen.
Gör likadant på andra sidan. Byt eller fäst visiret på hållaren (�g. 5) genom att
placera visirets mittre �ik i mitten av hållaren (�g. 6). Klicka sedan fast visirets sidor 
med hjälp av spåren i hållaren (�g. 7).
Ta av clipset genom att trycka fäst�iken utåt på insidan av visiret (�g. 7).
Följ dessa instruktioner noga för korrekt montering och demontering av visiret
på/från hjälmen.

4.UNDERHÅLL :
Ta av visiret från hjälmen.
Rengör visiret med bara vatten och mild tvål.
Låt det lufttorka i rumstemperatur.
Använd inte kemiska rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel, bensin eller slipmedel,
eftersom dessa produkter kan repa och försämra visirets funktion.
Torka aldrig av visiret när det är torrt.

5.TRANSPORT :
Inga särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder är nödvändiga under transport.

6.FÖRVARING :
Förvara visiret på en varm och torr plats, och skyddat från direkt
solljus.
När visiret inte används och under transport ska det inte utsättas för
direkt solljus och skyddas mot värme.
Förvara det helst i originalförpackningen.
Använd inte klistermärken, lösningsmedel, etiketter eller färg som inte 
uppfyller tillverkarens speci�kationer.
Ej inplanerade reparationer och modi�eringar kan försämra visirets
skyddande funktion.

7.HÅLLBARHET :
Zekler Zone-produkter och tillbehör har en högsta brukbarhetstid på 5 
år från det tillverkningsår som anges på produkten. Visirets
brukbarhetstid beror på olika utmattningsfaktorer, såsom temperatur-
växlingar, direkt solljus och användningsfrekvens. Kontrollera
regelbundet visiret beträffande eventuella skador. Byt ut visiret vid
försämrad sikt, repor eller skador. 
Byt ut produkten i följande situationer:
– Om det har gått över 5 år sedan produktens tillverkningsdatum.
–Om produkten har utsatts för kraftiga stötar, fall eller mekanisk
deformation.
– Om produkten inte uppfyller kvalitetskraven.
– Om det inte går att fastställa produktens ursprung och användning.
Visir som har utsatts för stötar ska inte användas, utan bör kasseras
och bytas ut.

8.SPÅRBARHET OCH MÄRKNING :

9.MÄRKNING :
FC : 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M 
FM : 16321 Z C 1-M 

10.INFORMATION OM MÄRKNING :
Z : Tillverkare (Z = Zekler Safety)
1 : Högsta optiska klass
U1,2 : Filtreringsnivå för UV-strålar
E : Skydd mot stötar med hög hastighet, nivå E (120 m/s) 
3 : Skydd mot vätskestänk
N : Beständighet mot imma
C : Skydd mot stötar med hög hastighet, nivå C (45 m/s)
1-M : Detta visir passar huvudform 1-M

11. TEKNISKA STANDARDER :
FC : ISO 16321-1:2021 (do not translate)
FM : ISO 16321-3:2021 (do not translate)

12-FÖRKLARING OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE : 
www.zekler.com/doc
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Bevor Sie das Visier verwenden, sollten Sie unbedingt die Anleitung sorgfältig 
lesen. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Empfehlungen kann die vom Visier gebotene 
Sicherheit beeinträchtigt werden. Weder der Hersteller noch der Händler können 
für Vorfälle verantwortlich gemacht werden, die zu schweren oder sogar tödlichen 
Verletzungen aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Verwendung des Visiers führen. 
Dieses Visier sollte ausschließlich für die Aktivitäten verwendet werden, für die es 
zerti�ziert wurde. Es ist CE-zerti�ziert gemäß ISO 16321-1:2021 (Modell FC) und 
ISO 16321-3:2021 (Modell FM) für die allgemeine Verwendung mit Schutzhelmen 
bei Arbeiten in der Höhe, in der Baumpflege und in der Industrie. Es kann 
nicht alleine verwendet werden, sondern muss mit den Helmmodellen Zekler Zone 
oder Cresto Crown (und entsprechenden Varianten) kombiniert werden. Dieses 
Produkt sollte nicht in Situationen verwendet werden, für die es nicht konzipiert 
wurde (z. B. elektrische Risiken). Das in diesem Handbuch beschriebene 
Visier ist eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung der Kategorie II. Daher wurde es 
einer Bewertung gemäß EU-Verfahren unterzogen, wobei die Anforderungen der 
Anhänge V und VI der Europäischen Verordnung 2016/425 angewandt wurden.

1 - SCHUTZINFORMATIONEN:
Zum Verständnis der Risiken, gegen die diese PSA (Persönliche Schutzausrüstung) 
schützen soll, beachten Sie bitte die auf ihr angegebene Kennzeichnung. Hinweis: 
Schutzvorrichtungen gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikel, die an 
Referenzbrillen angebracht sind, können für den Benutzer potenziell gefährliche 
Stöße übertragen.
Hinweis: Wenn die Aufprallstufensymbole auf dem Objektiv/Filter und dem 
Rahmen nicht übereinstimmen, sollte die niedrigste Stufe dem kompletten Schutz 
zugeordnet werden. 
Hinweis: Falls ein Schutz gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikel bei extremen 
Temperaturen erforderlich ist, muss der ausgewählte Augenschutz mit dem 
Buchstaben „T“ unmittelbar nach dem Aufprallbuchstaben gekennzeichnet sein (z. 
B. CT, DT oder ET). Wenn hinter dem Aufprallbuchstaben nicht der Buchstabe "T" 
steht, sollte der Augenschutz nur gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikel bei 
Umgebungstemperaturen verwendet werden.
Hinweis: Der Schutz, der den Nummern/Buchstabencodes 7, 9, CH entspricht, 
wird durch den Komplettschutz nur gewährleistet, wenn die entsprechenden 
Symbole auf der Sichtscheibe und dem Rahmen identisch sind.

2 - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
Als Vorsichtsmaßnahme ist es unerlässlich, das Visier bei beruflichen oder 
sportlichen Aktivitäten stets zu tragen.
Um einen wirksamen Schutz zu gewährleisten, ist es entscheidend, das Visier 
korrekt am Helm zu befestigen und so für maximale Sicherheit zu sorgen.
Das Visier sollte an den Benutzer angepasst und so positioniert werden, dass das 
Eindringen von externen Elementen, die zu Verletzungen des Auges führen 
könnten, minimiert wird. Das in diesem Produkt verwendete Schutzmaterial ist aus 
hypoallergenen Materialien hergestellt. Bei manchen Personen, insbesondere bei 
Menschen mit empfindlicher Haut, können jedoch allergische Reaktionen auftreten. 
In solchen Fällen wird empfohlen, die Verwendung abzubrechen und gegebenen-
falls einen Arzt aufzusuchen.

3 - ANBRINGEN DES VISIERS AM HELM:
Verwenden Sie für die Installation ausschließlich Zekler Zone-Adapter für 
Gesichtsschutzschilde. Führen Sie die folgenden Schritte aus:
Identifizieren Sie den rechten und/oder linken Adapter (erkennbar an den 
Buchstaben R für den rechten und L für den linken Adapter), der sich hinter jedem 
Clip befindet. Führen Sie den Adapter in den dafür vorgesehenen Schlitz ein und 
drücken Sie ihn hinein, bis Sie ein Klicken hören, das bestätigt, dass er sicher 
befestigt ist (Abb. 1).
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang auf der anderen Seite. Beide Adapter sind nun 
fest mit der Schale des Helms verbunden.
Befestigen Sie das Visier an den Clips, indem Sie die Stifte des Visiers auf die 
entsprechenden Schlitze an den Clips ausrichten (Abb. 2).
Um das Visier abzunehmen, bringen Sie es in die angehobene Position (Abb. 3) 
und drücken Sie, beginnend auf einer Seite, den Clip-Knopf nach unten (Abb. 4). 
Entfernen Sie dann das Visier, indem Sie es nach außen vom Helm abziehen. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang auf der anderen Seite. Um das Visier zu 
wechseln oder an der Halterung zu befestigen (Abb. 5), positionieren Sie den 
mittleren Zahn des Visiers in der Mitte des Rahmens (Abb. 6) und lassen Sie dann 
die Seiten des Visiers in den Nuten der Halterung einrasten (Abb. 7).
Um den Adapter zu entfernen, drücken Sie nach außen auf den Befestigungszahn 
im Inneren der Schale (Abb. 7) und nehmen Sie den Adapter ab.
Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig, um das Visier ordnungsgemäß am 
Helm anzubringen und abzunehmen.

4 - WARTUNG:
Nehmen Sie das Visier vom Helm ab.
Reinigen Sie das Visier nur mit Wasser und milder Seife.
Bei Raumtemperatur an der Luft trocknen lassen.
Vermeiden Sie unbedingt die Verwendung von chemischen Reinigungsmitteln, 

Lösungsmitteln, Benzin oder Scheuermitteln, da diese Produkte die 
strukturelle Integrität des Visiers beschädigen könnten.
Wischen Sie das Schild nicht im trockenen Zustand ab.

5 - TRANSPORT:
Für den Transport sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
erforderlich.

6 - LAGERUNG:
Bewahren Sie das Visier an einem warmen, trockenen Ort auf, der 
vor UV-Strahlen geschützt ist.
Bei Nichtgebrauch und beim Transport sollten Sie das Visier vor 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen schützen.
Es emp�ehlt sich, es in der Originalverpackung aufzubewahren.
Verwenden Sie keine Aufkleber, Lösungsmittel, Etiketten oder Farben, 
die nicht den Spezi�kationen des Herstellers entsprechen.
Nicht vorhergesehene Reparaturen oder Änderungen können die 
Schutzfunktion des Visiers beeinträchtigen.

7 - HALTBARKEIT:
Zekler Zone-Artikel und -Zubehör haben eine maximale Lebensdauer 
von 5 Jahren ab dem auf dem Produkt angegebenen Herstellungsjahr. 
Die Haltbarkeit des Visiers hängt von verschiedenen Faktoren ab, 
darunter Temperaturschwankungen, direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und 
Intensität der Nutzung. Es wird empfohlen, den Zustand des Visiers 
regelmäßig auf etwaige Schäden zu überprüfen. Veränderungen der 
Sicht, Kratzer oder Schrammen sind Anzeichen dafür, dass das Visier 
ausgetauscht werden sollte. 
Bitte ersetzen Sie das Produkt in den folgenden Situationen:
-Wenn das Herstellungsdatum des Produkts mehr als 5 Jahre
zurückliegt
-Wenn das Produkt schweren Stößen, einem Sturz oder einer
mechanischen Verformung ausgesetzt war.
-Wenn das Produkt nicht den Standards der Qualitätskontrolle
entspricht.
- Wenn Herkunft und Einsatz des Produkts fragwürdig sind.
Schutzvorrichtungen, die einen Aufprall erlitten haben, sollten nicht
mehr verwendet, sondern entsorgt und ersetzt werden.

8 - RÜCKVERFOLGBARKEIT UND KENNZEICHNUNGEN:

9 - KENNZEICHNUNGEN:
FC : 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M
FM : 16321 Z C 1-M

10 - KENNZEICHNUNGSDETAILS:
Z : Hersteller (Z = Zekler Safety)
1 : Erhöhte optische Leistung
U1,2 : UV-Filterstufe
E : Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitsstöße, 
Aufprallstufe E (120 m/s)
3 : Widerstandsfähig gegen Tröpfchen
N : Nebelresistenz
C : Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitsstöße, 
Aufprallstufe C (45 m/s)
1-M : Dieser Schutz ist für die Kopfform 1-M geeignet

11 - VERWEIS AUF TECHNISCHE NORMEN:
FC : ISO 16321-1:2021
FM : ISO 16321-3:2021

12-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
www.zekler.com/doc
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Ennen visiirin käyttöä on erittäin tärkeää tutustua ohjeisiin huolellisesti. 
Näiden suositusten noudattamatta jättäminen voi vaarantaa visiirin 
antaman suojan. Valmistajaa tai jakelijaa ei voida pitää vastuussa 
tapahtumista, jotka johtavat vakaviin tai kuolemaan johtaviin vammoihin 
visiirin virheellisen käytön vuoksi. Tätä visiiriä tulisi käyttää yksinomaan 
niihin toimintoihin, joita varten se on serti�oitu. Se on CE-serti�oitu 
standardien ISO 16321-1:2021 (FC-malli) ja ISO 16321-3:2021 
(FM-malli) mukaisesti käytettäväksi suojakypärien kanssa korkealla 
suoritettavissa metsä- ja teollisuustöissä. Se ei sovellu käytettäväksi 
yksinään, vaan se on yhdistettävä Zekler Zone- tai Cresto Crown -
kypärämalleihin (ja niihin liittyviin malleihin). Tätä tuotetta ei tule käyttää 
muissa tilanteissa kuin niissä, joihin se on suunniteltu (esim. sähköiset 
vaarat). Tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvattu visiiri on luokan II henkilönsuojain. 
Tästä johtuen se on läpikäynyt EU:n asetuksen 2016/425 liitteiden V ja VI 
mukaisen EU-tyyppitarkastuksen.

1 - SUOJAUSTA KOSKEVAT TIEDOT :
Ymmärtääksesi riskit, joilta tämä henkilönsuojain on suunniteltu 
suojaamaan, tutustu siinä olevaan merkintään. 
Huom.! Vertailulaseihin kiinnitetyt suuren nopeuden hiukkasilta suojaavat 
suojalaitteet voivat välittää käyttäjälle mahdollisesti vaarallisia iskuja. 
Huom.! Jos linssissä/suodattimessa ja kehyksessä olevat iskunkestävyyden 
symbolit eivät täsmää, koko suojaimelle on määritettävä alin taso. 
Huom.! Jos suojausta tarvitaan suuren nopeuden hiukkasilta äärimmäi-
sissä lämpötiloissa, ennalta valittu silmiensuojain on merkittävä kirjaimella 
”T”, ja sen jälkeen on mainittava iskunkestävyyden kirjainmerkintä (esim. 
CT, DT tai ET). Jos iskunkestävyyden kirjainmerkinnän perässä ei ole 
kirjainta ”T”, silmiensuojainta tulee käyttää vain suuren nopeuden 
hiukkasia vastaan ympäristön lämpötilassa.
Huom.! Koko suojain tarjoaa numero-/kirjainkoodeja 7, 9 ja CH 
vastaavan suojan vain, jos vastaavat symbolit ovat identtiset linssissä ja 
kehyksessä.

2 - KÄYTTÖOHJEET :
Varotoimenpiteenä on olennaisen tärkeää käyttää visiiriä aina ammatin 
tai urheilun harjoittamisen aikana.
Tehokkaan suojan varmistamiseksi on ratkaisevan tärkeää kiinnittää visiiri 
oikein kypärään parhaan mahdollisen turvallisuuden takaamiseksi. 
Visiiri on säädettävä käyttäjälle sopivaksi ja asetettava siten, että 
silmävammoja aiheuttavien ulkoisten elementtien pääsy sen sisään 
minimoidaan. Tässä tuotteessa käytetty suojamateriaali on valmistettu 
hypoallergeenisista materiaaleista. Jotkut yksilöt, erityisesti herkät, voivat 
kuitenkin saada allergisia reaktioita. Tällaisissa tapauksissa on 
suositeltavaa lopettaa käyttö ja kääntyä tarvittaessa lääkärin puoleen.

3 - VISIIRIN ASENNUS KYPÄRÄÄN :
Käytä asennuksen suorittamiseen yksinomaan Zekler Zone -sovittimia 
kasvosuojaimiin. Toimi seuraavasti:
Tarkista jokaisen pidikkeen takana oleva oikea ja/tai vasen sovitin 
(kirjain R = oikea ja kirjain L = vasen). Aseta sovitin sille varattuun 
paikkaan ja paina, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen varmistaen, että se on 
kunnolla kiinni (kuva 1).
Toista tämä toimenpide toisella puolella. Molemmat sovittimet on nyt 
kiinnitetty tiukasti kypärän kuoreen.
Kiinnitä visiiri pidikkeisiin kohdistamalla visiirin tapit pidikkeissä oleviin 
aukkoihin (kuva 2).
Poista visiiri nostamalla se pystyasentoon (kuva 3). Paina sitten yhdeltä 
puolelta pidikepainiketta alaspäin (kuva 4) ja poista visiiri vetämällä sitä 
ulospäin kypärästä. Toista tämä toimenpide toisella puolella. Jos haluat 
vaihtaa visiirin tai kiinnittää sen pidikkeeseen (kuva 5), aseta visiirin 
keskihammas kehyksen keskelle (kuva 6) ja napsauta sitten visiirin sivut 
tuen uria käyttäen (kuva 7).
Irrota sovitin painamalla kuoren sisällä olevaa kiinnityshammasta (kuva 7) 
ulospäin ja irrota sovitin.
Kypärän visiirin asianmukaisen asentamisen ja poistamisen 
varmistamiseksi on tärkeä noudattaa näitä ohjeita huolellisesti.

4 - KUNNOSSAPITO :
Poista visiiri kypärästä.
Puhdista visiiri vain vedellä ja miedolla saippualla.
Anna sen kuivua huoneenlämmössä.
Vältä ehdottomasti kemiallisten pesuaineiden, liuottimien, bensiinin tai 
hiomapölyn käyttöä, koska nämä voivat vahingoittaa visiirin rakenteellista 
eheyttä.
Älä koskaan pyyhi suojainta, kun se on kuiva.

5 - KULJETTAMINEN :
Kuljetuksen aikana ei tarvita erityisiä varotoimia.

6 - SÄILYTYS :
Säilytä visiiriä lämpimässä ja kuivassa paikassa suojassa UV-säteiltä.
On suositeltavaa pitää visiiri suojassa suoralta auringonvalolta ja 
lämmönlähteiltä silloin, kun se ei ole käytössä ja kuljetuksen aikana.
On suositeltavaa säilyttää sitä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan.
Älä käytä tarroja, liuottimia, etikettejä tai maaleja, jotka eivät täytä 
valmistajan vaatimuksia.
Kaikki odottamattomat korjaukset tai muutokset voivat vaarantaa visiirin 
suojaustoiminnon.

7 - KÄYTTÖIKÄ :  
Zekler Zone -tuotteiden ja -tarvikkeiden enimmäiskäyttöikä on viisi vuotta 
tuotteessa ilmoitetusta valmistusvuodesta. Visiirin käyttöikä riippuu useista 
kulumista aiheuttavista tekijöistä kuten lämpötilan vaihteluista, suorasta 
altistumisesta auringonvalolle ja käyttöasteesta. On suositeltavaa tarkistaa 
säännöllisesti visiirin kunto mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. Näkötarkkuu-
den muutokset, naarmut tai kulumajäljet ovat merkkejä siitä, että visiiri on 
vaihdettava. 
Vaihda tuote seuraavissa tilanteissa:
- Jos tuotteen valmistuspäivä ylittää viisi vuotta
- Jos tuote on altistunut voimakkaille iskuille, putoamiselle tai mekaaniselle 
muodonmuutokselle.
- Jos tuote ei täytä laadunvalvontastandardeja.
- Jos tuotteen alkuperässä ja käytössä on epäselvyyttä.
Iskuja kärsineitä suojaimia ei saa käyttää. Ne on hävitettävä ja 
vaihdettava.

8 - JÄLJITETTÄVYYS JA MERKINNÄT :

Før du bruker visiret, er det viktig å lese bruksanvisningen nøye. Hvis 
disse anbefalingene ikke overholdes, kan det føre til redusert sikkerhet når 
visiret brukes. Verken produsenten eller distributøren kan holdes ansvarlig 
for hendelser som fører til alvorlige eller livsfarlige skader som skyldes feil 
bruk av visiret. Dette visiret skal kun brukes til de aktivitetene det er 
serti�sert for. Det er CE-serti�sert i henhold til ISO 16321-1:2021 
(FC-modellen) og ISO 16321-3:2021 (FM-modellen) for generell bruk 
sammen med vernehjelmer ved arbeid i store høyder og i landbruk og 
industri. Det kan ikke brukes alene, men må kombineres med 
hjelmmodellene Zekler Zone eller Cresto Crown (og tilhørende varianter). 
Dette produktet skal ikke brukes i andre situasjoner enn de det er designet 
for (f.eks. risiko for elektrisk støt). Visiret som beskrives i denne 
håndboken, er personlig verneutstyr av kategori II. Det betyr at det har 
gjennomgått en vurdering som samsvarer med EUs prosedyrer i henhold 
til kravene i vedlegg V og VI i EU-forordning 2016/425.

1 - INFORMASJON OM BESKYTTELSE :
For å forstå risikoen som dette personlige verneutstyret er designet for å 
beskytte mot, se merkingen på produktet. 

Merk: Hvis utstyr som beskytter mot høyhastighetspartikler festes utenpå 
briller med styrke, kan visiret overføre støt som kan være farlig for 
brukeren.
Merk: Hvis kollisjonsnivåsymbolene ikke er de samme på glasset/�lteret 
og innfatningen, skal det laveste nivået brukes for hele beskyttelsen. 
Merk: Hvis det trengs beskyttelse mot høyhastighetspartikler ved ekstreme 
temperaturer, må det velges en øyebeskyttelse som er merket med 
bokstaven "T" rett etter kollisjonsbokstaven (f.eks. CT, DT eller ET). Hvis 
bokstaven for støt ikke etterfølges av bokstaven "T", skal øyebeskyttelsen 
kun brukes mot høyhastighetspartikler i romtemperatur.
Merk: Beskyttelse som tilsvarer tallene eller bokstavkodene 7, 9 og CH, 
gjelder bare for hele beskyttelsen hvis de aktuelle symbolene er identiske 
på glasset og innfatningen.

2 - BRUKSANVISNING :
Av sikkerhetshensyn er det viktig at visiret alltid brukes under arbeids- eller 
idrettsaktiviteter.
For å sikre effektiv beskyttelse er det avgjørende at visiret festes riktig til 
hjelmen, slik at sikkerheten blir best mulig.
Visiret bør justeres for å passe til brukeren og plasseres slik at det blir 

minst mulig risiko for at elementer utenfra kan skade øynene. 
Beskyttelsesmaterialet som brukes i dette produktet, er laget av 
hypoallergeniske materialer. Det er imidlertid en risiko for at ekstra 
sensitive personer kan oppleve allergiske reaksjoner. I slike tilfeller 
anbefaler vi å slutte å bruke produktet og om nødvendig kontakte lege.

3 - SLIK MONTERER DU VISIRET PÅ HJELMEN :
Til monteringen skal det kun brukes Zekler Zone-adaptere til ansiktsskjer-
mer. Følg følgende trinn:
Finn høyre og/eller venstre adapter (se etter bokstaven R for høyre og L 
for venstre), som er plassert bak hver av klemmene. Sett adapteren inn i 
riktig spor, og trykk til du hører et klikk som bekrefter at den sitter godt 
fast (�g. 1).
Gjenta dette på den andre siden. Nå er begge adapterne godt festet til 
hjelmskallet.
Fest visiret til klemmene ved å justere pinnene på visiret til de tilsvarende 
sporene på klemmene (�g. 2).
For å ta av visiret setter du det i hevet stilling (�g. 3) og trykker knappen 
på klemmen nedover fra den ene siden (�g. 4). Ta deretter av visiret ved 
å trekke det utover fra hjelmen. Gjenta dette på den andre siden. For å 
bytte visiret eller feste det til holderen (�g. 5) plasserer du den midtre 
tannen på visiret midt i innfatningen (�g. 6) og klikker sidene på visiret på 
plass med støttesporene (�g. 7).
For å ta av adapteren trykker du festetannen på innsiden av skallet utover 
(�g. 7) og tar av adapteren.
Vær nøye med å følge disse instruksjonene når du tar visiret på og av 
hjelmen.

4 - VEDLIKEHOLD :
Ta visiret av hjelmen.
Visiret skal bare rengjøres med vann og mild såpe.
La det lufttørke ved romtemperatur.
All bruk av kjemiske vaskemidler, løsemidler, bensin eller slipende støv 
må unngås fullstendig, fordi slike produkter kan ødelegge visirets struktur.
Tørk aldri av visiret når det er tørt.

5 - TRANSPORT :
Transport krever ingen spesi�kke forholdsregler.

6 - OPPBEVARING :
Oppbevar visiret på et varmt, tørt sted, borte fra UV-stråler.
Når visiret ikke er i bruk og når det er under transport, bør det holdes 
unna direkte sollys og varmekilder.
Visiret bør oppbevares i originalemballasjen.
Ikke bruk klistremerker, løsemidler, etiketter eller maling som ikke oppfyller 
produsentens spesi�kasjoner.
Eventuelle uventede reparasjoner eller modi�kasjoner kan skade visirets 

beskyttelsesfunksjon.

7 - LEVETID :
Produkter og tilbehør fra Zekler Zone har en maksimal levetid på 5 år fra 
produksjonsåret angitt på produktet. Visirets levetid avhenger av 
forskjellige nedbrytende faktorer som temperaturvariasjoner, direkte 
eksponering for sollys og bruksintensitet. Det anbefales å kontrollere 
visiret regelmessig for mulige skader. Dårligere sikt, riper eller skraper er 
tegn på at visiret må byttes ut. 
Bytt ut produktet i følgende tilfeller:
- Hvis det er mer enn 5 år siden produktets produksjonsdato
- Hvis produktet har blitt utsatt for kraftige støt, fall eller mekanisk 
deformasjon
- Hvis produktet ikke tilfredsstiller standardene i en kvalitetskontroll
- Hvis det er usikkerhet om hvor produktet kommer fra og hvordan det er 
brukt
Beskyttelsesprodukter som har vært utsatt for støt, skal ikke brukes, men 
kastes og byttes ut.

8 - SPORBARHET OG MERKING :Avant d'utiliser la visière, il est essentiel de lire attentivement les 
consignes d'utilisation. Tout non-respect de ces recommandations peut 
compromettre la sécurité offerte par la visière. Ni le fabricant ni le 
distributeur ne pourront être tenus responsables des incidents entraînant 
des blessures graves, voire mortelles, dus à une utilisation inappropriée 
de la visière. Cette visière doit être utilisée exclusivement dans les 
activités pour lesquelles elle a été certi�ée. Elle a été certi�ée CE 
conformément à la norme ISO 16321-1:2021 (modèle FC) et   ISO 
16321-3:2021 (modèle FM) pour une utilisation générale avec les 
casques de sécurité dans les travaux en hauteur, arboricoles et 
industriels.
Elle ne peut pas être utilisée seule, mais doit être combinée avec les 
modèles de casque KA1, KA1 Elec (et variantes associées). Ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans des situations autres que celles pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu (par exemple, risque électrique).
La visière décrite dans ce manuel est un Equipment de Protection 
Individuel de catégorie II. En conséquence, elle a fait l'objet d'une 
évaluation conforme à la procédure de l'UE, en appliquant les 
exigences des Annexes V et VI du Règlement européen 2016/425.

1- INFORMATION SUR LA PROTECTION :
Pour connaître les risques contre lesquels cet EPI est destiné à protéger, 
veuillez-vous référer au marquage noté dessus.
Remarque : les dispositifs de protection contre les particules à grande
vitesse �xés sur des lunettes ophtalmiques de référence peuvent
transmettre des impacts potentiellement dangereux pour l'utilisateur.
Remarque : Si les symboles de niveau d’impact ne correspondent pas
sur le verre/�ltre et la monture, le niveau le plus faible doit être attribué 
au protecteur complet.
Remarque : si une protection est requise contre les particules à haute
vitesse à des températures extrêmes, la protection oculaire présélection-
née doit être marquée par la lettre T immédiatement après la lettre
d'impact (par exemple, CT, DT ou ET). Si la lettre d'impact n'est pas
suivie de la lettre T, la protection oculaire doit être utilisée uniquement
contre les particules à grande vitesse à des températures ambiantes.
Remarque : Les protections correspondant aux numéros/à la lettre de
code 7, 9, CH sont assurées par le protecteur complet uniquement si les 
symboles respectifs sont identiques sur le verre et la monture.

2- CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION :
Par mesure de précaution, il est essentiel de porter la visière en tout
temps pendant l'exécution des activités professionnelles ou sportives.
A�n d'assurer une protection ef�cace, il est primordial de �xer
correctement la visière sur le casque, garantissant ainsi une sécurité
maximale. Il est nécessaire d'ajuster la visière pour qu'elle s'adapte à
l'utilisateur et qu'elle soit positionnée de manière à minimiser tout entrée 
d'éléments extérieurs pouvant causer des blessures aux yeux. La matière 
protectrice utilisée dans ce produit est composée de matériaux
hypoallergéniques. Toutefois, certains individus particulièrement
sensibles pourraient éprouver des réactions allergiques. Dans ce cas, il 
est recommandé de cesser l'utilisation et de consulter un médecin si
nécessaire.

3- PROCÉDURE DE MONTAGE DE LA VISIÈRE SUR LE CASQUE :
Pour effectuer le montage, utilisez exclusivement les adaptateurs KA1
pour écrans faciaux. Suivez les étapes suivantes :
Identi�ez l'adaptateur de droite et/ou de gauche (reconnaissable par la 
lettre R pour celui de droite et par la lettre L pour celui de gauche) situé 
derrière chaque clip. Insérez l'adaptateur dans l'emplacement prévu à
cet effet et appuyez jusqu'à entendre un clic, con�rmant ainsi son
accrochage (�g. 1). Répétez cette opération de l'autre côté. Les deux
adaptateurs sont maintenant solidement �xés à la coque du casque.
Attachez la visière aux clips en alignant les axes de la visière avec les
emplacements correspondants au niveau des clips (�g. 2).
Pour retirer la visière, placez-la en position haute (�g. 3) et, en
commençant par un côté, pressez le bouton du clip vers le bas (�g. 4)
puis retirez la visière en la tirant vers l’extérieur du casque. Répétez
cette opération de l'autre côté.
Pour changer ou accrocher la visière au support (�g. 5), positionnez la 
dent centrale de la visière au milieu du cadre (�g. 6), puis clipser les
côtés de la visière en utilisant les glissières du support (�g. 7).

Pour retirer l'adaptateur, appuyez vers l'extérieur sur la dent d'accrochage 
située à l'intérieur de la coque (�g. 7) et retirez l'adaptateur.
Assurez-vous de suivre attentivement ces instructions pour un montage et un 
démontage correct de la visière sur le casque.

4- ENTRETIEN :
Retirez la visière du casque.
Nettoyez la visière uniquement avec de l'eau et du savon neutre.
Laissez-la sécher naturellement à température ambiante.
Évitez absolument d'utiliser des détergents chimiques, des solvants, de
l'essence ou des poussières abrasives, car ces produits pourraient
endommager la résistance structurelle de la visière.
Ne jamais essuyer l’écran lorsque celui-ci est sec.

5- TRANSPORT:
Aucune précaution particulière n'est nécessaire lors du transport.

6- STOCKAGE :
Stockez la visière dans un endroit chaud et sec, à l'abri des rayons UV.
Lorsque la visière n'est pas utilisée et pendant son transport, il est préférable 
de la garder à l'abri du soleil et de toute source de chaleur.
Il est recommandé de la ranger dans son emballage d'origine.
N'appliquez pas d'autocollants, de solvants, d'étiquettes ou de peinture qui 
ne respectent pas les spéci�cations du fabricant.
Toute réparation ou modi�cation non prévue peut compromettre la fonction 
protectrice de la visière.

7- DURÉE DE VIE :
Les articles et accessoires du KA1 ont une durée de vie maximale de 5 ans 
à partir de l'année de fabrication indiquée sur le produit. La longévité de la 
visière dépend de divers facteurs de détérioration tels que les variations de 
température, l'exposition directe au soleil et l'intensité d'utilisation. Il est
recommandé de véri�er régulièrement l'état de la visière pour détecter tout 
dommage éventuel. Des altérations de la vision, des éra�ures ou des
rayures sont des signes indiquant que la visière doit être remplacée.
Veuillez remplacer le produit dans les situations suivantes :
- Si la date de fabrication du produit dépasse les 5 ans.
- Si le produit a été soumis à de forts impacts, à une chute ou à une
déformation mécanique.
- Si le produit ne répond pas aux normes de contrôle.
- Si l'origine et l'utilisation du produit sont douteuses.
Les protecteurs qui ont subi un choc ne doivent pas être utilisés et doivent
être jetés et remplacés.

8- TRACABILITE ET MARQUAGE :

9- MARQUAGE:
FC : 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M
FM : 16321 Z C 1-M

10- DÉTAIL DU MARQUAGE :
Z :Fabricant (Z = Zekler Safety)
1 : Performances optiques renforcées
U1,2 : niveau de filtration UV
E : Résistance aux chocs à grande vitesse, niveau d’impact E (120 m/s) 
3 : Résistant aux gouttelettes 
N : Résistance à la buée
C : Résistance aux chocs à grande vitesse, niveau d’impact C (45 m/s)
1-M : Ce protecteur est adapté à la fausse tête 1-M

11- NORMES TECHNIQUES DE RÉFÉRENCE : 
FC : ISO 16321-1:2021
FM : ISO 16321-3:2021

12- DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE : 
www.zekler.com/doc

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ISO 16321-1:2021  (FC Model)   |   ISO 16321-3 :2021 (FM Model)

ORGANISME NOTIFIÉ: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sanital, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Châtellerault, France 
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9 - MERKING :
FC: 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M 
FM: 16321 Z C 1-M

10 - MERKINGSDETALJER :
Z: Produsent (Z = Zekler Safety)
1: Forbedret optisk ytelse
U1,2: UV-�ltreringsnivå
E: Motstand mot høyhastighetsstøt, slagnivå E (120 m/s) 
3: Dråpemotstand
N: Tåkemotstand
C: Motstand mot høyhastighetsstøt, slagnivå C (45 m/s) 
1-M: Denne beskyttelsen passer til hodeform 1-M

11 - REFERANSE FOR TEKNISKE STANDARDER : 
FC: ISO 16321-1:2021
FM: ISO 16321-3:2021 

12- SAMSVARSERKLÆRING :
www.zekler.com/doc

Før visiret tages i brug, er det vigtigt at læse instruktionerne omhyggeligt. 
Undladelse af at følge disse anbefalinger kan medføre, at den sikkerhed, 
visiret yder, forringes. Hverken producenten eller distributøren kan holdes 
ansvarlig for hændelser, der medfører alvorlige ulykker eller dødsulykker 
som følge af, at visiret bruges forkert. Dette visir må udelukkende bruges 
til aktiviteter, som det er certi�ceret til. Det er certi�ceret iht. ISO 
16321-1:2021 (FC-model) og ISO 16321-3:2021 (FM-model) til generel 
brug sammen med sikkerhedshjelme til arbejde højden, træpleje og 
industriarbejde. Det kan ikke bruges alene, men skal kombineres med 
hjelmmodellerne Zekler Zone eller Cresto Crown (og tilhørende varianter). 
Dette produkt må ikke bruges i andre situationer end dem, det er designet 
til (f.eks. elektrisk risiko). Visiret, der beskrives i denne brugervejledning, er 
et personligt værnemiddel i Kategori II. Det har derfor gennemgået en 
evaluering i overensstemmelse med EU-proceduren under anvendelse af 
kravene i Bilag V og VI i den europæiske forordning 2016/425.

1 - INFORMATION OM BESKYTTELSE :
Se mærkningen på dette personlige værnemiddel for at forstå de risici, 
som det er designet til at beskytte imod. 
Bemærk: Anordninger, der beskytter mod højhastighedspartikler, som er 
fastgjort til referencebriller, kan overføre påvirkninger, der er potentielt 
farlige for brugeren.
Bemærk: Hvis symbolerne, der angiver påvirkningsniveauet, ikke stemmer 
overens på hhv. linseglasset/filteret og stellet, skal det laveste niveau 
tildeles hele beskytteren. 
Bemærk: Hvis der kræves beskyttelse mod højhastighedspartikler ved 
ekstreme temperaturer, skal det på forhånd valgte øjenværn være mærket 
med bogstavet "T" umiddelbart efterfulgt af det bogstav, der angiver 
påvirkningen (f.eks. CT, DT eller ET). Hvis bogstavet, der angiver 
påvirkningen, ikke efterfølges af bogstavet "T," bør øjenværnet kun bruges 
mod højhastighedspartikler ved omgivelsestemperaturer. Bemærk: 
Beskyttelse, der svarer til tal-/bogstavkoderne 7, 9, CH, ydes kun af hele 
beskytteren, hvis de respektive symboler er identiske på linseglasset og 
stellet.

2 - BRUGSANVISNING :
Som en sikkerhedsforanstaltning er det vigtigt at bære visiret hele tiden 
under arbejde eller sportsaktiviteter.
For at opnå effektiv beskyttelse og maksimal sikkerhed er det afgørende 
vigtigt at fastgøre visiret korrekt til hjelmen.
Visiret skal justeres, så det passer brugeren, og det skal placeres på en 
måde, der minimerer risikoen for, at elementer udefra kan trænge ind og 
forårsage øjenskader. Det beskyttende materiale, der anvendes i dette 
produkt, er fremstillet af hypoallergene materialer. Personer, der er meget 
følsomme, kan dog opleve allergiske reaktioner. I tilfælde heraf anbefales 
det at afbryde brugen og konsultere en læge efter behov.

3 - FREMGANGSMÅDE FOR FASTGØRELSE AF VISIR PÅ HJELMEN : Til 
fastgørelse må der udelukkende bruges Zekler Zone-adaptere til 
ansigtsskærme. Følg disse trin:
Identificer den højre og/eller venstre adapter (kendes ved bogstavet R for 
højre og L for venstre), der sidder bag hver clips. Isæt adapteren i den 
dertil beregnede åbning, og tryk, indtil du hører et klik, hvilket angiver, at 
den er korrekt fastgjort (fig. 1).
Gentag denne fremgangsmåde på den anden side. Begge adaptere er nu 
korrekt fastgjort til hjelmskallen.
Fastgør visiret til clipsene ved at justere visirets stifter, så de passer med de 
tilsvarende åbninger på clipsene (fig. 2).
For at fjerne visiret skal det placeres i løftet position (fig. 3). Begynd 
derefter i den ene side med at trykke clipsknappen nedad (fig. 4), og træk 
derefter visiret udad fra hjelmen. Gentag denne fremgangsmåde på den 
anden side. For at skifte eller fastgøre visiret til holderen (fig. 5) skal den 
midterste tap på visiret placeres midt på stellet (fig. 6), hvorefter visirets 
sider skal klikkes på/af ved hjælp af åbningerne i holderen (fig. 7).
For at fjerne adapteren skal den trykkes udad på den tap, den er fastgjort 
til inde i skallen (fig. 7), hvorefter adapteren skal tages af.
Sørg for at følge disse instruktioner omhyggeligt for at sikre, at visiret 

fastgøres korrekt på hjelmen og fjernes korrekt.

4 – VEDLIGEHOLDELSE :
Fjern visiret fra hjelmen.
Rengør altid kun visiret med vand og mild sæbe.
Lad det tørre ved stuetemperatur.
Undgå helt og aldeles at bruge kemiske rengøringsmidler, opløsnings-
midler, benzin eller slibestøv, da disse produkter kan beskadige visirets 
strukturelle integritet.
Tør aldrig visiret af, når det er tørt.

5 - TRANSPORT :
Der kræves ingen særlige forholdsregler under transport.

6 - OPBEVARING :
Opbevar visiret på et varmt, tørt sted væk fra UV-stråler.
Når visiret ikke er i brug, og når det transporteres, anbefales det at holde 
det væk fra direkte sollys og væk fra varmekilder.
Det anbefales at opbevare produktet i den originale emballage.
Anvend ikke klistermærker, opløsningsmidler, mærkater eller maling, der 
ikke opfylder producentens speci�kationer.
Uventede reparationer eller ændringer kan beskadige visirets 
beskyttelsesfunktion.

7 - LEVETID :
Zekler Zone-artikler og -tilbehør har en maksimal levetid på 5 år fra 
produktionsdatoen angivet på produktet. Visirets levetid afhænger af 
forskellige faktorer, der medfører forringelse, som f.eks. temperatu-
rudsving, direkte eksponering for sollys og brugsomfanget. Det anbefales 
regelmæssigt at kontrollere visirets tilstand for eventuelle skader. 
Synsændringer, ridser eller skrammer er tegn på, at visiret skal udskiftes. 
Udskift produktet, hvis følgende gør sig gældende:
- Hvis produktets fremstillingsdato har overskredet 5 år
- Hvis produktet har været udsat for kraftige påvirkninger, et fald eller 
mekanisk deformation.
- Hvis produktet ikke opfylder standarder for kvalitetskontrol.
- Hvis produktets oprindelse og brug er tvivlsom.
Beskyttere, der har været udsat for en påvirkning, må ikke bruges og skal 
bortskaffes og udskiftes.

8 - SPORBARHED OG MÆRKNING :
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9 - MÆRKNINGER :
FC : 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M 
FM : 16321 Z C 1-M 

10 - MÆRKNINGSOPLYSNINGER :
Z : Producent (Z = Zekler Safety)
1 : Forbedret optisk ydeevne
U1,2 : UV-�ltreringsniveau
E : Slagfasthed ved høj hastighed, slagstyrke E (120 m/s) 
3 : Modstandsdygtig over for dråber
N : Modstandsdygtig over for tåge
C : Slagfasthed ved høj hastighed, slagstyrke C (45 m/s) 
1-M : Denne beskytter er velegnet til hovedform 1-M

11 - HENVISNING TIL TEKNISKE STANDARDER : 
FC : ISO 16321-1:2021 
FM : ISO 16321-3:2021 

12- OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING :
www.zekler.com/doc
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9 - MERKINNÄT :
FC: 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M
FM: 16321 Z C 1-M

10 - MERKINNÄN TIEDOT :
Z: Valmistaja (Z = Zekler Safety)
1: Parannettu optinen suorituskyky
U1, 2: UV-suodatuksen taso
E: Suoja suuren energian iskuilta, iskunkestävyysluokka E (120 m/s) 
3: Kestää nesteroiskeita
N: Huurtumisenesto
C: Suoja suuren energian iskuilta, iskunkestävyysluokka C (45 m/s) 
1-M: Tähän suojaimeen sovelletaan mallipäätä 1-M

11 - VIITTAUS TEKNISIIN STANDARDEIHIN :
FC: ISO 16321-1:2021
FM: ISO 16321-3:2021

12- VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS :
www.zekler.com/doc

Het is van essentieel belang om de instructies zorgvuldig te lezen voordat 
u  het vizier gebruikt. Het niet naleven van deze aanbevelingen kan 
afbreuk doen aan de veiligheid van het vizier. Noch de fabrikant, noch 
de distributeur kan verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor incidenten die 
leiden tot ernstig of zelfs dodelijk letsel als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik 
van het vizier. Dit vizier mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt voor de 
activiteiten waarvoor het is gecertificeerd. Het vizier is CE-gecertificeerd 
in overeenstemming met ISO 16321-1:2021 (FC-model) en ISO 
16321-3:2021 (FM-model) voor algemeen gebruik met veiligheidshelmen 
bij werkzaamheden op grote hoogte, boomonderhouds- en industriële 
werkzaamheden. Het kan niet op zichzelf worden gebruikt, maar moet 
worden gecombineerd met Zekler Zone of Cresto Crown helmmodellen 
(en bijbehorende varianten). Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt in 
andere situaties dan waarvoor het is ontworpen (bijv. waarbij een 
elektrisch risico bestaat). Het vizier dat in deze handleiding wordt 
beschreven, is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel van categorie II. Als 
gevolg hiervan heeft het een evaluatie ondergaan volgens de EU-
procedure, waarbij de vereisten van de bijlagen V en VI van de 
Europese Verordening 
2016/425 zijn toegepast.

1 - VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE :
Om de risico's te begrijpen waartegen dit PBM (persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddel) bescherming biedt, verwijzen wij u naar de 
markering op het product. 
N.B.: Beschermingsmiddelen tegen deeltjes met hoge snelheid die aan 
referentiebrillen zijn bevestigd, kunnen schokken of slagen overbrengen 
die mogelijk gevaarlijk zijn voor de gebruiker.
N.B.: Als de symbolen voor het slagvastheidsniveau niet overeenkomen 
met die op de lens/het �lter en het montuur, moet het laagste niveau 
worden toegewezen aan de volledige bescherming. 
N.B.: Als bescherming vereist is tegen deeltjes met hoge snelheid bij 
extreme temperaturen, moet de vooraf geselecteerde oogbescherming 
gemarkeerd zijn met de letter "T" onmiddellijk na de impactletter (bijv. 
CT, DT of ET). Als de slagvastheidsletter niet wordt gevolgd door de letter 
"T", mag de oogbescherming alleen worden gebruikt tegen deeltjes met 
hoge snelheid bij omgevingstemperaturen.
N.B.: Beschermingen die overeenkomen met de cijfers/lettercodes 7, 9, 
CH worden alleen door de volledige bescherming geleverd als de 
respectievelijke symbolen identiek zijn aan die op de lens en het montuur.

2 - GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES :
Uit voorzorg is het essentieel om het vizier te allen tijde te dragen tijdens 
beroeps- of sportieve activiteiten.
Om een effectieve bescherming te garanderen, is het van cruciaal belang 
om het vizier correct aan de helm te bevestigen. Alleen dan is maximale 
veiligheid gegarandeerd.
Het vizier moet worden aangepast aan de gebruiker en zo worden 
geplaatst dat het risico van oogletsel door externe elementen tot een 
minimum wordt beperkt. Het beschermende materiaal dat in dit product 
wordt gebruikt, is gemaakt van hypoallergene materialen. Niettemin 
kunnen bij sommige, in het bijzonder gevoelige, personen allergische 
reacties optreden. In dergelijke gevallen wordt aanbevolen om het 
product niet meer te gebruiken en indien nodig een arts te raadplegen.

3 - PROCEDURE VOOR HET BEVESTIGEN VAN HET VIZIER OP DE HELM :
Gebruik voor de bevestiging uitsluitend Zekler Zone adapters voor 
gelaatsschermen. Volg de onderstaande stappen:
Identi�ceer de rechter en/of linker adapter (te herkennen aan de letter R 
voor de rechter en L voor de linker adapter) achter elke clip. Steek de 
adapter in de daarvoor bestemde sleuf en druk totdat u een klik hoort. Dit 
geeft aan dat hij goed vastzit (�g. 1).
Doe hetzelfde aan de andere kant. Beide adapters zitten nu goed vast 
aan de helmschaal.
Bevestig het vizier aan de clips door de pennen van het vizier uit te lijnen 
met de overeenkomstige sleuven op de clips (�g. 2).
Om het vizier te verwijderen, plaatst u het in de geheven positie (�g. 3). 
Begin aan één kant, druk de clipknop naar beneden (�g. 4) en verwijder 
het vizier vervolgens door het naar buiten toe van de helm te trekken. Doe 
hetzelfde aan de andere kant. Om het vizier te verwisselen of aan de 
houder te bevestigen (�g. 5), plaatst u de middelste tand van het vizier in 
het midden van het frame (�g. 6) en klikt u vervolgens de zijkanten van 
het vizier vast in de groeven van de steun (�g. 7).

Om de adapter te verwijderen, drukt u de bevestigingstand in de schaal 
naar buiten (�g. 7) en verwijdert u de adapter.
Volg deze instructies zorgvuldig voor een goede bevestiging en 
verwijdering van het vizier op/van de helm.

4 - ONDERHOUD :
Verwijder het vizier van de helm.
Reinig het vizier alleen met water en milde zeep.
Laat het aan de lucht drogen bij kamertemperatuur.
Vermijd absoluut het gebruik van chemische reinigingsmiddelen, 
oplosmiddelen, benzine of schurend stof. Deze producten kunnen de 
structurele integriteit van het vizier beschadigen.
Veeg het scherm nooit af als het droog is.

5 - TRANSPORT :
Er zijn geen speci�eke voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig tijdens transport.

6 - OPSLAG :
Bewaar het vizier op een warme, droge plaats, uit de buurt van 
UV-stralen.
Wanneer het vizier niet in gebruik is en tijdens transport, is het raadzaam 
om het uit direct zonlicht en uit de buurt van warmtebronnen te houden.
Het wordt aanbevolen om het in de originele verpakking te bewaren.
Breng geen stickers, oplosmiddelen, etiketten of verf aan die niet voldoen 
aan de speci�caties van de fabrikant.
Onverwachte reparaties of wijzigingen kunnen een negatieve invloed 
hebben op de beschermende functie van het vizier.

7 - LEVENSDUUR :
Zekler Zone artikelen en accessoires hebben een maximale levensduur 
van 5 jaar vanaf het fabricagejaar dat op het product staat vermeld. De 
levensduur van het vizier hangt af van verschillende slijtagefactoren, zoals 
temperatuurschommelingen, directe blootstelling aan zonlicht en 
gebruiksintensiteit. Het wordt aanbevolen om het vizier regelmatig te 
controleren op mogelijke schade. Verslechterd zicht, krassen of slijtage 
zijn tekenen die erop wijzen dat het vizier moet worden vervangen. 
Vervang het product in de volgende situaties:
- Als de fabricagedatum van het product langer dan 5 jaar geleden is
- Als het product is blootgesteld aan zware schokken/slagen, een val of 
mechanische vervorming.
- Als het product niet voldoet aan de kwaliteitscontrolenormen.
- Als de herkomst en het gebruik van het product twijfelachtig zijn.
Beschermingsmiddelen die aan een schok of slag zijn blootgesteld, mogen 
niet langer worden gebruikt en moeten worden weggegooid en 
vervangen.

8 - TRACEERBAARHEID EN MARKERING :

9 - MARKERINGEN :
FC: 16321 Z 1 U 1,2 E 3 N 1-M 
FM: 16321 Z C 1-M 

10 - DETAILS VAN MARKERINGEN :
Z: Fabrikant (Z = Zekler Safety)
1: Verbeterde optische prestaties
U1,2: UV-�ltratieniveau
E: Slagvastheid bij hoge snelheid, slagniveau E (120 m/s) 
3: Bestand tegen druppels
N: Weerstand tegen beslaan
C: Slagvastheid bij hoge snelheid, slagniveau C (45 m/s) 
1-M: Deze bescherming is geschikt voor hoofdvorm 1-M 
11 - TOEPASSELIJKE TECHNISCHE NORMEN:
FC: ISO 16321-1:2021 
FM: ISO 16321-3:2021

12- CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING :
www.zekler.com/doc
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